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ABOUT US

MISSION STATEMENT

We are committed to providing our guests with the best possible 
living communities offering safe, comfortable and affordable living 
spaces.

VISION STATEMENT

To be the Caribbean’s premier accommodations provider in the 
University Housing Segment.

CORE VALUES

Maximizing Shareholder Value - We are committed to year on 
year growth; with the intention of creating maximum value for our 
shareholders

Ethical and Lawful Business Conduct - we adhere to best practices 
in our industry and are principled in our business dealings.

Customer Centric - the customer is at the heart of all our decisions.

Innovation - We are committed to continuous improvement in our 
service delivery and internal processes.

Teamwork and Collaboration - Together everyone achieves more. 
teamwork and collaboation are emphasized amongst our staff.

Good Corporate Citizens - we are committed to sustainability in 
the environment and our community.
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The Directors are pleased to present their report for 138 Student Living Jamaica Limited and its subsidiary 138 SL 
Restoration Limited for the financial year ended September 30, 2020.

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

The Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Company shows pre-tax profit for the year of $310.37 Million, 
taxation credit of $6.41 Million, and a net profit after tax of $316.78 Million. Details of these results, along with a 
comparison with the previous year’s performance and the state of affairs of the company, are set out in the Man-
agement Discussion and Analysis and the Financial Statements which are included as part of this Annual Report.

DIRECTORS

The Directors of the company as at September 30, 2020 were Ian Parsard (Chairman), Ivan Carter (Deputy Chair-
man), John W Lee, Sharon Donaldson-Levine, Marrynette Lee, Brenda Lee Martin and Peter Pearson.  

AUDITORS 

The auditors of the company, BDO Chartered Accountants of 26 Beechwood Avenue, Kingston 5, Jamaica have 
expressed their willingness to continue in office. The Directors recommend their reappointment.

EMPLOYEES

The Directors wish to place on record their sincere appreciation to the management and staff for their contribu-
tion and commitment to the company during the year under review.

On behalf of the Board

Dated this 28th day of January 2021

Ian Parsard
Chairman
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CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
FY 2019/2020 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE & OUTLOOK

We are pleased to submit the Annual Report for 138 Student Living Jamaica 
Limited (138SL) and its subsidiary 138SL Restoration Limited (138SLR) for the 
year ended September 30, 2020. We closed the financial year 2019/2020 
amid continued global uncertainty as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
company, took swift action to safeguard its staff, residents and its operations 
by implementing precautionary safety measures to mitigate COVID-19 related 
health and business risks.

The Company reported a net profit of J$316.78 million after taxation compared 
to a net profit of J$22.97 million for the previous year. This translates to earnings 
per share of $0.76, up from $0.06. A more in-depth analysis of the performance 
of the business line and our overall results is presented in the Management 

Ian Parsard
Chairman, Board of Directors

138 Student Living Jamaica Ltd

Discussion and Analysis section of this Report. 

We have continued with our “Resident at the Centre” initiative, which aims at improving communication with 
our residents and responding to their needs in a timely manner. We are committed to transforming the way we 
work, in improving efficiency and effectiveness and improving on our service delivery to our residents. 

Our achievement is made possible by the continued guidance of the Board of Directors. Thanks to our 
management team and the hardworking staff. We are grateful to you for the leadership provided during what 
has been a challenging year. Thanks to you our shareholders for your continued confidence in 138SL. We are 
truly committed to building value for all our stakeholders, and without you this would not be possible.

As we enter a new chapter of a dynamic and changing environment, we do so with great hope and 
expectation. We pray for the continued safety of you and your families. With God’s guidance we look forward 
to new opportunities in 2020/2021 even as we continue to face the uncertainties of the global pandemic.

Ian Parsard
Chairman
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

IAN PARSARD
Chairman

Ian Parsard joined the Jamaica Broilers Group in 1989 as a Senior Systems Analyst and was promoted to Project Leader in 1993. He progressed through a number 
of Senior Management positions including being appointed Vice President, where he has held responsibility for Accounting, Finance, Energy, Operations and 
Corporate Planning at varying intervals over his near 30 years with the Company. In 2012, he was appointed as the Group’s Senior Vice President and currently 

has responsibility for the Group’s Financial portfolio.
Though committed to the growth and development of the Group, he also serves as a Director of the Mustard Seed Agricultural Programme, Pan Jam Investments 

Limited; immediate Past President of the Jamaica Broilers Group Cooperative Credit Union; and current Chairman of the Board of 138 Student Living Jamaica 
Limited. He also rears livestock, providing jobs for several persons within the parish of St. Catherine.

Ian holds a Bachelor of Science Degree with First Class Honours in Computer Science and Electronics from the University of the West Indies, a Master in Business 
Administration with First Class Honours from the Wharton’s School of Business at the University of Pennsylvania where he graduated as the Palmer Scholar and is 

a Certified Chartered Accountant.

IVAN CARTER
Deputy Chairman

Ivan Carter is Group CEO of Delta Capital Partners, a Private Equity Group in Jamaica. He provides strategic management to the Delta Group, oversees all verticals 
of the Group and directs corporate services. He also leads areas such as Funding, the development of Private Equity deals and shepherds deals to consumma-
tion. Ivan has an expansive career as an Executive Leader who has conceived and played leading roles in volumes of strategic initiatives over the years. Up to 

April 2020, he served as Group Chief Financial Officer (CFO) at Sagicor Group Jamaica where he spent more than seventeen years and for over ten of those years 
carried the twined responsibility of Group Chief Information Officer (CIO). Prior to this he led the Finance Division at Sagicor Group in Barbados.

Ivan is a member of the Board of Directors of Delta Capital Partners, its subsidiary companies and a number of its affiliate companies. Ivan is also a member of the 
Board of Directors of Stocks & Securities Limited.

Ivan’s academics include Master’s Degree in Business Administration (MBA), MSc Degree in Management Information Systems, Fellow of the Life Management 
Institute (FLMI), various Accounting programs including CGA and CPA and Certificates and Diplomas in several subject areas.
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JOHN LEE
Non-Executive Director 

John lee is the chairman of shareholder K limited. John has over the past 15 years presided over a number of developments including phases 1, 2 and 3 of the 
company’s UWI Mona Project.

As a former Lead Partner of the Advisory Division of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Jamaica, John has led or been associated with a number of major financial transac-
tions undertaken in the region in the recent past. These include the structuring of the first 30 year inflation-indexed bond used to finance Highway 2000 and lead 

negotiator in the acquisition of Harmony Cove in Western Jamaica. John has also been the lead advisor and negotiator in the major GOJ divestment initiatives 
including but not limited to those relating to the sugar, coffee and hospitality industries. John is a graduate of the Scottish Business School at the University of 

Strathclyde, Scotland.

MARRYNETTE LEE
Non-Executive Director 

Marrynette A Lee, a Director of K Limited, has over the last 15 years presided over the design and construction of all of the projects undertaken by K Limited in-
cluding the implementation of 138 Student Living construction timetable. As part of K Limited’s strategy, Marrynette has undertaken the property management 

of a number of its complexes, circa 100 units, in an effort to ensure that they are maintained to a high standard.
Apart from the above Marrynette specializes in Risk Mitigation for companies and industries gained from working as an insurance underwriter in the general 

insurance industry at the senior management level.
Marrynette holds a Bachelor of Science (Hons) degree from the University of the West Indies, Mona and an MBA from Manchester Business School (England).

PETER PEARSON
Non-Executive Director 

Peter Pearson is a graduate of Cornwall College and a graduate of the University of West Indies from which he holds a BSc. (Management Studies). He is a Fellow 
of the Institute of Chartered Accountants and a Fellow of the Chartered Association of Certified Accountants. He is a former partner of PricewaterhouseCoopers, 

Jamaica in charge of the firm’s Montego Bay office. He has had significant experience in public accounting in tourism and hospitality, banking, government, 
among other industries. He is a director and audit committee member of a number of companies, some of which are listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange. He 

has been a Justice of the Peace since 1988.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

SHARON DONALDSON-LEVINE
Non-Executive Director 

Sharon Donaldson hails from Lucea in the parish of Hanover where she successfully completed her studies at Rusea’s High School and matriculated to pursue 
tertiary education at the then College of Arts Science & Technology now (the University of Technology, Jamaica).

That desire for academic excellence drove her to complete several professional courses leading to her being qualified as a Certified Chartered Accountant 
(ACCA). She holds a L.L.B Law Degree from the University of London, and an MBA from the University of Bangor, Wales. She is an Attorney-at-Law and a Chartered 

Accountant.
She served as the Financial Controller, Company Secretary and General Manager for General Accident Insurance between 1989-2007. She was promoted to the 
position of Managing Director of the company in 2008 a position she holds to date. She is a course Director at the Norman Manley Law School and Lecturer at 

Richmond Academy where she prepares students for ACCA Certification. Ms. Donaldson serves on several boards both as member and as Chair.
She is the Treasurer of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Jamaica (ACCA), Vice President – General of the Insurance Association of Jamaica (IAJ) and mem-

ber of the board of the Jamaica Environment Trust (JET)

BRENDA-LEE MARTIN
Non-Executive Director 

Brenda-Lee Martin joined the Sagicor Group Jamaica in December 1992 where she has served in numerous capacities.

Brenda-Lee has a wealth of experience in the Investments Management and was appointed Vice President – Asset Management in 2015. She has been appointed 
Chief Executive Officer of the Sagicor Real Estate X Fund.

Under her leadership she has bolstered the growth and development of Sagicor’s Pension Portfolio with current combined totals of approximately JMD$200B. 
In addition to the pension portfolio she also has oversight of real estate and property services business of the company. Sagicor Property Services Limited is the 

largest manager of private real estate on behalf of Sagicor and third-party property owners; SPS currently manages approx. 2.5m sq. feet of real estate.

Brenda-Lee holds a Bachelor of Science Degree from the University of the West Indies, Mona in
Economics & Management as well as Masters’ of Business Administration degree in Finance from the University of Wales’ Manchester Business School. She also 

holds a FLMI LOMA designation.
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MANAGEMENT TEAM

CRANSTON EWAN
Chief Executive Officer

SEMOUR MILLEN
Chief Accountant

FLOYD BROWN
Business Development Manager

KERRYANN BUDDOO-WAUGH
Human Resource 
& Administrative Manager
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DEPARTMENTS & TEAMS

CUSTOMER SERVICE TEAM

ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

HUMAN RESOURCE DEPARTMENT TRANSPORTATION TEAM INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE TEAM

MARKETING DEPARTMENT
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SECURITY TEAM

138SL SUPERVISORSLANDSCAPING TEAM

SECURITY TEAM

HOUSEKEEPING TEAM

DEPARTMENTS & TEAMS
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In light of the 5th anniversary of providing accommodation, 138 
Student Living would like to highlight the five (5) longest serving 
members of staff who have been with the company since 2015.

MARVA THOMPSON
Administrator

CAROL WILLIAMSON
Security Officer/Supervisor

CLIFTON TAYLOR
Security Officer/Supervisor

MARVIN BOSWELL
Security Officer/Supervisor

ALIESHA SAMUELS
Room Attendant
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Annual General Meeting 2020 138SL at Kingson Night Market

Accommodated a team from 
Albany State University on their visit 

to Jamaica

Website modernization

George Alleyne Hall “Panthers” 
Week

138SL security officer, Kerine Kidd, 
received a RJR Gleaner Honours 

Award

138SL collaborated with the MOH to 
provide quarantine accommodation 

during the COVID-19 pandemic

Leslie Robinson Hall Dinner

UWI Homecoming celebrations
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Laundry Facilities,
George Alleyne Hall
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The 2020 financial year was a very challenging one. With the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic 
students attending the UWI, Mona were asked to vacate the halls of residents with the university 
subsequently transitioning to predominantly an online mode of learning. Amidst this, we imple-
mented a raft of measures as guided by the Ministry of Health and Wellness to ensure the safety of 
our customers and staff.   

Despite the challenges we saw improved financial results and improved profitability. We improved 
on our profit before tax to $310 million up from a loss of ($19.6 million); grew revenues by 26% to 
$1.325 billion.

Long term rental income grew by 14%. This was helped by a claim made in relation to the variation of room configuration of Irvine Hall from 
predominantly double rooms to largely single rooms.
Short term rental income grew by 80% while other income grew by 159%. The growth in both categories is due primarily to the hosting of 
individuals returning to the island and requiring quarantine. 

REVENUE SUMMARY

Cranston Ewan
Chief Executive Officer

138 Student Living Jamaica Ltd

$000’s
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

CAPITAL POSITION

We continue to manage our capital in an effort to satisfy applicable regulatory standards. Our operational results while showing 
improvement was less than anticipated due to the onset of the pandemic. This had a negative impact on the Debt Service Coverage 
Ratio agreed with Bond Holders. 

Management projects that the Group will continue to generate future positive cash flows to satisfy its operational requirements.

FINANCIAL STRENGTH

For 2020, the company generated profit after Tax of $316.78 million, compared to a profit of $22.97 million for the prior year. Shareholders’ 
equity was reduced to $4.5 billion from $5.5 billion in 2019 primarily due to a revaluation of our financial assets amid the onset of the 
pandemic. Earnings Per Share [EPS] was $0.76 when compared to prior year of $0.06. We continue to manage our cash reserve and 
prioritize our expenditure during this adverse economic period.

OPERATIONS

The Company continues to benefit from the initiatives that were implemented in 2019.  These initiatives are the pillar that the company has 
built on in 2020. Our strategy to strengthen our internal competences by bringing the work of external contractors in-house has resulted 
in significant improvements in operational efficiencies and cost reduction. Our operations team has grown in their competencies and 
capabilities, this as we continue to empower them and encourage them to take ownership of their responsibilities in addition to equipping 
them with the appropriate tools to do the job.  

Further, steps have been taken to improve our technological platforms in order to respond to current and future needs and to manage 
risks.

The Company recorded significant reduction in operating expenses resulting from actions taken to curtail cost in the latter part of 2019. Ma-
jor cost reductions were recorded for utilities, legal fees and repairs and maintenance.  Bad debt provisioning during the year accounted 
for a significant portion of operating expenses.  

OPERATING EXPENSES
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

LOOKING AHEAD

The global pandemic has brought with it many unprecedented challenges. As we continue to navigate these turbulent times we do so 
with great optimism. Until the global pandemic is sustainably contained, it is likely to continue to affect the delivery of face-to-face classes. 
We anticipate an increase in our occupancy as students, whose courses are lab based and require face to face classes, take up residency 
at our halls. Increased occupancy is also anticipated for the new school year commencing September 2021 as the university is expected to 
return to a blended approach to learning. With the roll out of the new vaccine and the reality of the new normal, we should see uptick in 
our short-term rental business as travel bans are lifted and new opportunities are explored.

Many thanks to our team of committed employees who continue to show resilience in these very challenging times. Thanks to our Board 
of Directors for their unwavering guidance during the year.  We remain focused and committed to delivering on the expectations of our 
stakeholders. 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

During the year we continued our commitment to the sustainability of our environment and in the community that we operate. We continue 
to be guided by the wider UWI, Mona Campus administration regulations, in the implementation of environmental-friendly practices. We also 
support the Student Leadership within the Halls of Residence, the Mona Police and the Jamaica National Children’s Home.

Cranston Ewan

Chief Executive Officer
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COVID-19 precautionary measures, 
sanitization in process
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMPOSITIONS

The Board of Directors is comprised of seven members who are qualified, objective, committed and possess diverse skill sets to effectively 
discharge their duties. The names of the directors and their qualifications are set out in the Directors’ profile section of this report. The board 
officials met five times for the year with ad hoc procedures adopted for urgent matters.

ATTENDANCE RECORD OF DIRECTORS

138 Student Living Jamaica Limited is committed to high standards of governance. The company’s Board of Directors implements the 
corporate strategy and manages the company to the benefit of all stakeholders.

Leslie Robinson Hall
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COMMITTEES

The Board has constituted three Committees:

AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE

An Audit Committee charged with assisting the Board of Directors in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities for the financial reporting process, 
the system of internal controls, the audit process, and the company’s process for monitoring compliance with laws and regulations and the 
code of conduct.

Sharon Donaldson – Chairperson, John Lee, Ivan Carter, Ian Parsard

CONCESSION COMMITTEE

The Concession Committee oversees the negotiation of new concession agreements.

Brenda-Lee Martin – Chairperson, John Lee, Peter Pearson

COMPENSATION COMMITTEE

The Compensation Committee oversees and evaluates the company’s overall compensation structure and programmes.

Ivan Carter – Chairman, Sharon Donaldson, Brenda-Lee Martin
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICY

The Company’s Corporate Governance Guidelines policy was approved by the Board of Directors on December 13, 2016 and is available 
on the company’s website, http://138studentliving.com/about-us/policies-and-manuals/ 

Shareholders who have queries can direct them to the Investor Relations Officer c/o 138 Student Living Jamaica UWI, Mona Campus, 
Kingston 7 or email info@138studentliving.com.

Shareholders wishing to request a copy of the minutes of the last Annual General Meeting please send written correspondence to the 
Investor Relations Officer at the address indicated above.

Irvine Hall
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SHAREHOLDINGS

For the purpose of compliance with Rule 407 of the Jamaica Stock Exchange Rules, details of the stockholdings of Directors and Senior 
Management and their connected person as at September 30, 2020 are set out hereunder:

SHAREHOLDINGS OF DIRECTORS AND CONNECTED PARTIES

SHAREHOLDINGS OF SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND CONNECTED PARTIES
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SHAREHOLDINGS

TOP TEN LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

George Alleyne Hall
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Page 7 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER  
 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

                       
                      Note                2020       2019                 
                                      $’000               $’000                
       
REVENUE: 
  Income  6 1,217,865 1,013,450 
    
  Other operating income 7    107,428      41,502 
     
  1,325,293 1,054,952  
EXPENSES: 
  Administrative and other expenses 8 (   757,566) (   794,028) 
     
PROFIT FROM OPERATION  567,727 260,924  
 
Finance costs 10 (   257,358) (   280,531) 
     
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION  310,369 (     19,607) 
     
Taxation 11        6,410      42,575 
     
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  316,779 22,968  
 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: 
  Item that will or may not be reclassified to 
   profit or loss – 
   Change in fair value of financial asset –  
     service concession rights 13 (1,328,037) 2,181,410  
   
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME 
   FOR THE YEAR  (1,011,258) 2,204,378 
  
 
PROFIT PER STOCK UNIT 12 $       0.76 $      0.06 
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 Page 8 
138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
                        
                      Note                2020       2019                 
                                      $’000               $’000                     
ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS: 
  Financial asset –service concession rights 13 8,861,443 10,179,479  
  Property, plant and equipment 14 2,392 3,016  
  Deferred tax assets 15 267,830 229,293  
  Other asset          3,850         3,763          
        
     9,135,515 10,415,551  
  
CURRENT ASSETS: 
  Receivables 17 619,946 295,903  
  Taxation recoverable  24,509 22,770  
  Short term deposits 18 258,560 259,250  
  Cash and cash equivalents 19       43,484        49,116 
          
       946,499      627,039  
  
   10,082,014 11,042,590   
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY: 
  Share capital  20 721,153 721,153  
  Fair value reserve 21 3,403,391 4,731,428     
  Retained earnings       409,963        93,184 
    
    4,534,507   5,545,765 
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
  Long term loans  23 4,206,004 4,306,749  
  Redeemable preference shares  20      172,642      172,642  
 
     4,378,646   4,479,391  
  
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
  Payables  24 825,179 666,719  
  Taxation        42,644   10,517  
  Short term loans   25 135,000  25,000  
  Current portion of long term loans 23      166,038      315,198 
 
    1,168,861   1,017,434 
     
  10,082,014 11,042,590  
    
Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 December 2020 and signed on its behalf by: 
 
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________ 
Ian Parsard                 Chairman                               Sharon Donaldson-Levine    Director 
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            Page 9 
 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

                   Fair 
              Share             Value          Retained 
                Capital           Reserve          Earnings  Total 
              $’000             $’000            $’000            $’000    
 
BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018  721,153 2,550,018   81,262 3,352,433 
Impact of initial application of IFRS 9       -             -        (   11,046) (     11,046)  
 
BALANCE AT 1 OCTOBER 2018 721,153 2,550,018   70,216 3,341,387 
  
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Net profit -       -           22,968      22,968 
 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Change in fair value of financial asset – 
 service concession rights        -      2,181,410        -     2,181,410 
 
        -      2,181,410    22,968 2,204,378 
 
BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 721,153 4,731,428    93,184 5,545,765 
      
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Net profit -       -        316,779 316,779 
 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Change in fair value of financial asset – 
 service concession rights        -      (1,328,037)        -     (1,328,037) 
 
        -      (1,328,037) 316,779 (1,011,258) 
 
BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 721,153 3,403,391 409,963 4,534,507 
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 Page 10 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

                       
                                       2020        2019                 
                                      $’000               $’000                     
 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Net profit 316,779 22,968  
Items not affecting cash resources: 
     Effect of foreign exchange (gain)/loss (    1,799) 2,594   
     Taxation expense (    6,410) (  42,575)   
     Interest income (    7,875) (    9,258)  
     Interest expense 257,358 280,531  
     Depreciation  624      104       
     Loss on disposal of financial assets          10       -      
            
   558,687 254,364  
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
      Other asset (        87) (    1,133)   
      Receivables (323,245) 23,465   
      Taxation recoverable (    1,739) (    2,344)  
      Payables   90,679    45,760  
   
  Cash provided by operating activities 324,295 320,112 
    
 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
     Additions to financial asset – service concession rights (  10,071) (  58,069)    
     Short term deposits 690 78,356  
     Interest received 7,661 9,414   
     Interest paid (189,583) (275,454)  
     Additions to property, plant and equipment  -      (   3,120)   
     Proceeds from disposal of financial assets         60      -      
  
  Cash used in investing activities (191,243) (248,873) 
    
 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:      
    Loans received -      150,531  
    Loans repaid (139,905) (205,197)  
 
  Cash used in financing activities (139,905) (  54,666) 
   
  
(DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (    6,853) 16,573       
Exchange effect on foreign cash balance 1,221 (       476)    
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year    49,116   33,019 
    
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR (Note 19)    43,484   49,116 
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 Page 11 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

COMPANY STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
                  
           
           Note               2020    2019                 

                                                                                             $’000                $’000                 
      
REVENUE: 
  Income  6 689,355 648,740    
  Other operating income 7 117,691   52,993 
     
  807,046 701,733  
EXPENSES: 
  Administrative and other expenses 8 (496,752) (596,387)  
  
PROFIT FROM OPERATION  310,294 105,346  
  
Finance costs 10 (185,177) (200,441) 
    
  
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION  125,117 (  95,095)  
Taxation 11   33,827   63,638  
 
NET PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR  158,944 (  31,457)  
 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: 
  Item that will or may not be reclassified to 
   profit or loss – 
     Change in fair value of financial asset – 
      service concession rights  (572,486)   69,281  
 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME  (413,542)   37,824  
 
PROFIT/(LOSS) PER STOCK UNIT  12     $0.38 (    $0.08) 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

 COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
                        
                      Note                2020       2019                 
                                      $’000               $’000                     
ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS: 
  Financial asset – service concession rights 13 6,156,048 6,720,348  
  Property, plant and equipment 14 2,392 3,016  
  Deferred tax assets 15     226,953 193,126  
  Investment in subsidiary 16 466,000 466,000  
Other asset        2,333       2,246  

        
   6,853,726 7,384,736  
CURRENT ASSETS: 
  Receivables 17 517,756 348,545  
  Taxation recoverable  22,522 21,026  
  Short term deposits 18 225,420 226,796  
  Cash and cash equivalents 19      16,584      33,110  
         
      782,282    629,477  
  
   7,636,008 8,014,213  
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY: 
  Share capital  20 721,153 721,153  
  Fair value reserve  21 2,312,340 2,884,826      
  Reserve 22 466,000 466,000  
  Retained earnings     219,091      60,147 
     
  3,718,584 4,132,126  
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
  Long term loans  23 2,775,977 2,870,218  
  Redeemable preference shares  20    172,642    172,642 

     
   2,948,619 3,042,860  
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
  Payables  24   667,767  499,029     
  Short term loans  25 135,000        25,000        
  Current portion of long term loans  23    166,038    315,198  
 
     968,805    839,227 
     
  7,636,008 8,014,213 
    
  
Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 December 2020 and signed on its behalf by: 
 
 
 
____________________________  ___________________________________ 
Ian Parsard                 Chairman                           Sharon Donaldson-Levine           Director 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

            Fair 
               Share    Value                  Retained      
                Capital  Reserve       Reserve      Earnings   Total          
            $’000       $’000         $’000          $’000            $’000  
 
 
BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 721,153 2,815,545 466,000  99,176 4,101,874 
 
Impact of initial application of IFRS 9      -              -            -      (  7,572) (      7,572)  
 
BALANCE AT 1 OCTOBER 2019 721,153 2,815,545 466,000 91,604 4,094,302 
  
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Net loss -      -       -       (31,457) (    31,457)  
 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Change in fair value of financial asset – 
 service concession rights      -            69,281      -           -          69,281 
 
      -           69,281      -      (  31,457)      37,824  
 
BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 721,153 2,884,826 466,000  60,147 4,132,126 
  
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Net profit -      -       -       158,944 158,944  
 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Change in fair value of financial asset – 
 service concession rights      -      (   572,486)      -           -     (   572,486) 
 
      -       (   572,486)      -      158,944 (   413,542) 
 
BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 721,153 2,312,340 466,000 219,091 3,718,584  
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

            
                                       2020        2019                 
                                      $’000               $’000                     
 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
  Net profit/(loss) 158,944 (  31,457)  
  Items not affecting cash resources: 
     Effect of foreign exchange loss/(gain) (    1,560) 476   
     Deferred taxation (  33,827) (  63,638)   
     Interest income (    6,848) (    8,451)  
     Depreciation 624  104    
     Interest expense 185,177 200,441  
     Loss on disposal of financial assets         10      -       
  
   302,520 97,475  
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Other asset  (        87) (    1,020)   
      Receivables (169,245) 140,423   
      Taxation recoverable (    1,496) (    2,145)  
      Payables 100,957     1,256 
   
  Cash provided by operating activities 232,649 235,989 
    
 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
     Interest received 7,466 8,628      
     Financial asset – service concession rights (    8,256) (  26,067)    
     Interest paid (117,402) (195,273)      
     Short term deposits 1,376 59,511  
     Additions to property, plant and equipment  -     (    3,120)  
     Proceeds from disposal of financial assets           60       -       
  
  Cash used in investing activities (116,756) (156,321) 
    
 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:      
    Long term and short term loans -      135,000  
    Loans repaid (133,401) (205,197)  
  
  Cash used in financing activities (133,401) (  70,197) 
    
(DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (  17,508)    9,471  
Exchange effect on foreign cash balance 982 (       476)      
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   33,110   24,115 
   
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR (Note 19)   16,584   33,110 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

1. IDENTIFICATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES: 
 

(a) 138 Student Living Jamaica Limited (138 SL) is a limited liability company.  The 
company is incorporated in Jamaica and is domiciled in Jamaica.  The registered office 
of the company is located at 2 Castries Drive, University of the West Indies, Mona 
Campus, Kingston 7, St. Andrew. 

 
The company, (138 SL), is a publicly listed company on the Jamaica Stock Exchange. 

  
(b) The company is established to construct and rent living facilities at the University of 

the West Indies under a 65 years Concession Agreement granted by the University of 
the West Indies (UWI). 

 
The terms of the Concession Agreement requires the company to design, finance, 
construct and operate 1,584 units of student accommodation in 3 development phases 
in not more than 48 months.   
 
This agreement was initially established between K Limited and the University of the 
West Indies on 3 July 2014.  In a Deed of Novation between University of the West 
Indies, K Limited and 138 Student Living Jamaica Limited dated 13 November 2014,  
the rights and obligations set out in the Concession Agreement were transferred to 138 
Student Living Jamaica Limited. 
 

(c) The company has a 100% subsidiary, 138 SL Restoration Limited, a limited liability   
company, incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica and which has a 30 years Concession   
Agreement and may be extended for a further five (5) years.  The concession  was   
granted by  the  University of the West  Indies, Mona, for the restoration and 
reconstruction of certain traditional Halls up to 722 units. 

 
  The company and its subsidiary are referred to as “the Group”. 
 
2. REPORTING CURRENCY: 
 

Items included in the financial statements of the group are measured using the currency of the 
primary economic environment in which the group operates (‘the functional currency’).  These 
financial statements are presented in Jamaican dollars, which is considered the group’s 
functional and presentation currency. 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 
 
 The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial 

statements are set out below.  The policies have been consistently applied to all the years 
presented.  Where necessary, prior year comparatives have been restated and reclassified to 
conform to current year presentation. Amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand, unless 
otherwise stated.
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
  

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial 
statements are  set out below. 

 
(a) Basis of preparation  

 
These  financial  statements  have   been  prepared  in  accordance  with  International  
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention as modified by revaluation of financial asset – services concession rights. 
They are also prepared in accordance with requirements of the Jamaican Companies 
Act. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of 
certain critical accounting estimates.  It also requires management to exercise its 
judgement in the process of applying the group’s accounting policies.  Although these 
estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and action, 
actual results could differ from those estimates.  The areas involving a higher degree of 
judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to 
the financial statements, are disclosed in note 4. 
 
New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that became effective 
during the year  
 
Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been 
published that became effective during the current financial year.  The group has 
assessed the relevance of all such new standards, interpretations and amendments and 
has adopted what it considers relevant to its operations. 
 

IFRS 16, 'Leases' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2019, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15, 'Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers', is also applied). The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) 
published IFRS 16, 'Leases', which replaces the current guidance in IAS 17. This will 
require changes in accounting by lessees in particular. IFRS 16 requires lessees to 
recognise a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a 'right-of-use 
asset' for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional 
exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets; however, 
this exemption can only be applied by lessees. For lessors, the accounting stays 
almost the same. However, as the IASB has updated the guidance on the definition 
of a lease (as well as the guidance on the combination and separation of 
contracts), lessors will also be affected by the new standard. Under IFRS 16, a 
contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use 
of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. IFRS 16 
does not apply to service concession arrangements. 
 
IFRIC 23, ‘Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments’ (effective for accounting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019). This IFRIC clarifies how the 
recognition and measurement requirements of IAS 12 ‘Income Taxes’, are applied 
where there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The IFRIC had clarified 
previously that IAS 12, not IAS 37 ‘Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 
Assets’, applies to accounting for uncertain income tax treatments. IFRIC 23 
explains how to recognize and measure deferred and current income tax assets and 
liabilities where there is uncertainty over a tax treatment.  
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
  

(a) Basis of preparation (cont’d) 
 

New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that became effective 
during the year (cont’d) 

 
The adoption of the above standards did not result in any impact on the company’s 
financial statements.  
 
New standards, amendments and interpretation not yet effective and not early 
adopted  
 
The following amendments to standards which are not yet effective and have not been 
adopted early in these financial statements, will or may have an effect on the 
company’s future financial statements: 
 

Amendments to IAS 1, ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ and IAS 8, 
‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, (effective for 
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020).  These amendments and 
consequential amendments to other IFRSs result in the use of a consistent definition 
of materiality throughout IFRSs and the Conceptual Framework for Financial 
Reporting.  They clarify the explanation of the definition of material and also 
incorporate some of the guidance in IAS 1 about immaterial information. The 
adoption of these amendments is not expected to have a significant impact on the 
company. 

 
The company is assessing the impact that this standard and amendment will have on the 
financial statements when it is adopted.  
 

(b) Basis of consolidation  
 

Where the company has the power, either directly or indirectly, to govern the financial 
and operating policies of another entity or business so as to obtain benefits from its 
activities, it is classified as a subsidiary. The consolidated financial statements 
presents the results of the company and its subsidiary (“ the group”) as if they formed 
a single entity. Intercompany transactions and balances between group companies are 
therefore eliminated in full.  

 
(c) Foreign currency translation 

 
Foreign currency transactions pertaining to rental income were accounted for at a 
fixed exchange rate JA$141 to US$1. 
 
All other foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rates 
prevailing at the dates of the transactions. 
 
Monetary items denominated in foreign currency are translated to Jamaican dollars 
using the closing rate as at the reporting date.   
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
  

(c) Foreign currency translation (cont’d) 
 
Exchange differences arising from the settlement of transactions at rates different 
from those at the dates of the transactions and unrealized foreign exchange 
differences on unsettled foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are recognized 
in profit or loss.   
 

 (d) Provisions  
 
Provisions are recognized when the company has a present legal or constructive 
obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be 
required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated.  
Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses. 
 
Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be 
required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. 
 
Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditure expected to be 
required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.  
 

(e) Property, plant and equipment 
 

Items of property, plant and equipment are recorded at historical or deemed cost, less 
accumulated depreciation.  Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a 
separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits 
associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be 
measured reliably. All repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit 
or loss and other comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are 
incurred. 

 
Depreciation is calculated on the straight line basis at such rates as will write off the 
carrying value of the assets over the period of their expected useful lives.  Annual rates 
of  property, plant and equipment are as follows: 
 
  Motor vehicles   5 years 
 
Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by 
reference to their carrying amounts and are taken into account in determining surplus 
or deficit. 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 

 
(f) Impairment of non-current assets  

 
Other non-current assets are reviewed for impairment losses whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.  
An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount of the 
asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the greater of an asset’s net selling 
price and value in use.  For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at 
the lowest level for which there are separately identified cash flows.   

 
(g) Current and deferred income taxes  

 
Current tax charges are based on taxable profits for the year, which differ from the 
profit before tax reported because taxable profits exclude items that are taxable or 
deductible in other years, and items that are never taxable or deductible.  The group’s 
liability for current tax is calculated at tax rates that have been enacted at the 
reporting date. 

 
Deferred tax is the tax that is expected to be paid or recovered on differences between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and the corresponding tax bases.   

 
Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary 
differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 
amounts in the financial statements.  Deferred income tax is determined using tax 
rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date and are 
expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the 
deferred income tax liability is settled.  

 
Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 
profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. 

 
(h) Revenue recognition  

 
Revenue comprises long and short term rental income and income generated from the 
sub letting of space to provide services for the benefit of the hall as well as foreign 
exchange differences. 
 
Revenue from the provision of rental services is measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable.   

 
Interest income is recognised in the income statement for all interest bearing 
instruments on an accrual basis unless collectability is doubtful. 

 
(i) Financial instruments  

 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset in one 
entity and a financial liability or equity in another entity. 
 

 
 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LTD | ANNUAL REPORT 202050



    Page 20 
138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 

 
(i) Financial instruments (cont’d) 

 
Financial assets 
 
(i) Classification 
 

The group classifies all its financial instruments at initial recognition based 
on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the 
instruments. Financial instruments are initially measured at their fair value, 
except in the case of financial assets recorded at FVPL, transaction costs are 
added to, or subtracted from, this amount.  

 
The group classifies its financial assets as those measured at amortised cost 
and fair value through other comprehensive income. 

 
Amortised cost  
 
These assets arise principally from the provision of goods and services to 
customers (eg. trade receivables), but also incorporate other types of financial 
assets where the objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual 
cash flows and the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and 
interest (SPPI).  They are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and are 
subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate 
method, less provision for impairment.  
 
The group’s financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and 
other receivables, short term deposits and cash and cash equivalents in the 
statement of financial position.  
 
Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at 
fair value.  For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and short term deposits with 
original maturities of three months or less. 

    
Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

 
The group has made an irrevocable election to classify its investments at fair 
value through other comprehensive income rather than through profit or loss as 
the group considers this measurement to be the most representative of the 
business model for those assets. They are carried at fair value with changes in 
fair value recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the 
fair value through other comprehensive income reserve. Upon disposal any 
balance within fair value through other comprehensive income reserve is 
reclassified directly to retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss.   

  
Fair value through other comprehensive income are financial asset – service 
concession rights derived from service concession agreements and are not 
quoted in an active market. 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 

 
(i) Financial instruments (cont’d) 

 
Financial assets (cont’d) 
 
(i) Classification (cont’d) 

 
Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) (cont’d) 
 
The terms of the concession agreements requires the company to design, 
finance, construct and operate 2,306 units for student accommodation. Under 
the first Concession Agreement UWI has guaranteed a minimum of 90% 
occupancy of available rooms in any 51 weeks period for as long as the 
Concession Agreement is in place, which is currently estimated to be a 
minimum of thirty (30) years and a maximum of sixty-five (65) years.  
 
Under the second Concession Agreement UWI has guaranteed a minimum of 90% 
occupancy of available rooms for 38 weeks and 51 weeks respectively for 650 
rooms and 72 rooms of the 722 rooms to be developed under this concession for 
as long as the Concession Agreement is in place, which is currently estimated 
to be thirty (30) years to a maximum of thirty- five (35) years.  

 
Under both concessions, the units will be returned to UWI at the end of the 
term of the sub-lease free of cost. The duration of the lease is equal to the 
duration of the Concession Agreement.  

   
The service concession rights as described above has been classified as a 
financial asset.  

 
Financial asset - service concession rights is carried at fair value, based on 
triennial valuations by a professionally qualified valuer and the intervening 
periods by the directors.  These revaluations are made with sufficient 
regularity to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from 
that which would be determined using fair value at the end of the reporting 
period.  Changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income 
and accumulated in the fair value reserve. 

    
(ii) Recognition and Measurement 
 

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets classified as fair value through 
other comprehensive income are recognized on the trade-date – the date on 
which the group commits to purchase or sell the asset.  Financial assets are 
initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets 
not carried at fair value through profit or loss.  Financial assets are 
derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets 
have expired or have been transferred and the group has transferred 
substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.   

 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LTD | ANNUAL REPORT 202052



 
 

    Page 22 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 
 

(i) Financial instruments (cont’d) 
 

Financial assets (cont’d) 
    

(ii) Recognition and Measurement (cont’d) 
 
The group assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence 
that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.   
 

(iii) Impairment  
 
Impairment provisions for trade receivables are recognised based on the 
simplified approach within IFRS 9 using a provision matrix in the 
determination of the lifetime expected credit losses (ECL). 
 
During this process the probability of the non-payment of the trade receivables 
is assessed by taking into consideration historical rates of default for each 
segment of trade receivables as well as the estimated impact of forward looking 
information. This probability is then multiplied by the amount of the expected 
loss arising from default to determine the lifetime ECL for the trade 
receivables. For trade receivables, which are reported net, such provisions are 
recorded in a separate provision account with the loss being recognised within 
the statement of profit or loss.  On confirmation that the trade receivable will 
not be collectable, the gross carrying value of the asset is written off against the 
associated provision.  

 
  Financial liabilities 
 

The group’s financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction 
costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method.  At the reporting date, the following items were classified as financial 
liabilities: trade payables, redeemable preference shares and long and short term 
loans. 

 
(j) Receivables  

 
Trade receivables are carried at original lease agreement amount.  Other receivables 
are stated at amortised cost. 
 

(k) Trade and other payables  
 

Trade and other payables are stated at amortised cost. 
 

(l) Share capital  
 

 Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly attributed to the 
issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity. 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D): 

 
(m) Investment in subsidiary  
 
 Investment in subsidiary is stated at cost. 
 
(n) Preference shares   
 
 Preference shares are classified as a liability if it is redeemable on a specific date or at 

the option of the stockholders, or if dividends are not discretionary.  Dividends thereon 
are recognised as interest in construction in progress and in the profit or loss upon 
completion of construction.  The group’s  redeemable preference shares are 
redeemable on specific dates, and bear entitlements to distributions that are 
cumulative and not at the discretion of the directors. Accordingly, they are presented 
as financial liability. 

 
(o) Borrowings and borrowing costs  
 
 Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred.  

Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost. 
 
 Borrowing costs incurred for the construction of the qualifying assets are capitalised 

during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its 
intended use.  Other borrowing costs are expensed. 

 
 Investment income earned on the temporary investment of qualifying assets is 

deducted from borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. 
 
(p) Dividend distribution  
 
 Dividend distribution to the group’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the 

group’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the 
group’s shareholders.  In the case of interim dividends, this is recognised when 
declared by the directors. 

 
(q) Segment reporting  

 
An operating segment is a component of the company that engages in business 
activities from which it may earn revenues and meet expenses; whose operating results 
are regularly reviewed by the entity’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to make 
decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; 
and for which discrete financial information is available. The CODM has been identified 
as The Board of Directors in particular the executive members, who make strategic 
decisions.  
 
Based on the information presented to and reviewed by the CODM, the entire 
operations of the company are considered as one operating segment. 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

4.  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES: 
 

Judgements and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience 
and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable 
under the circumstances. 
 
(a) Critical judgements in applying the group’s accounting policies  
 

In the process of applying the group’s accounting policies relating to recognition of the 
obligation of the University of the West Indies (UWI), as Grantor, in respect of its 
guarantee of 90% occupancy of the housing unit provided under the Concession 
Agreement, management has sought legal opinion on whether occupancy by groups and 
students other than ‘Students’ as defined in the Concession Agreement, ought to be 
included in measuring the extent to which the occupancy guarantee has been satisfied. 
 
The legal opinion indicates that groups and students not included in the definition of 
‘Students’ and which were sourced  by the group independently of UWI should not be 
included in the calculation.  Management has proceeded in recognizing revenue related 
to the 90% occupancy guarantee on that basis.   
 

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty 
  

The group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting 
accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  The 
estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment 
to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are 
discussed below: 

 
(i) Fair value estimation  
 

A number of assets and liabilities included in the group’s financial statements 
require measurement at, and/or disclosure of fair value.    

 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date.  Market price is used to determine fair value where an 
active market (such as a recognized stock exchange) exists as it is the best 
evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument. 

 
The fair value measurement of the group’s financial and non-financial assets 
and liabilities utilises market observable inputs and data as far as possible. 
Inputs used in determining fair value measurements are categorized into 
different levels based on how observable the inputs used in the valuation 
technique are. 
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4.  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONT’D): 
 

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont’d) 
  

(i) Fair value estimation (cont’d) 
 

The standard requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level using the 
following fair value measurement hierarchy:  

 
 Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or  
    liabilities. 

 
 Level 2  Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1  that are  
    observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices)  
    or indirectly (that is, derived from prices). 
 
 Level 3  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market  
    data (that is, unobservable inputs). 

 
The classification of an item into the above level is based on the lowest level of 
the inputs used that has a significant effect on the fair value measurement of the 
item. 

 
Transfers of items between levels are recognised in the period they occur. 

 
The group measures financial instruments at fair value – 

 
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market 
are deemed to be determined as follows: 

 
(i) The face value, less any estimated credit adjustment, for financial assets 

and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are estimated to 
approximate their fair values.  These financial assets and liabilities include 
cash and bank balances, receivables, payables, redeemable preference 
shares and short term loan. 

 
(ii) The carrying value for financial asset – service concession rights is based on 

fair value using a revenue base approach. 
 

The carrying value of long term liabilities approximates their fair values, as these 
loans are carried at amortised cost reflecting their contractual obligations and 
the interest rates are reflective of current market rates for similar transactions. 

 
(ii) Income taxes  
 

Estimates are required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are 
some transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is 
uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The company recognizes 
liabilities for possible tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes 
will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the 
amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will impact income tax 
and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.  
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4.  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONT’D): 
 

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont’d) 
 

 (iii) Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance 
 

The measurement of the expected credit loss (ECL) allowance for financial 
assets measured at amortised cost is an area that requires the use of complex 
models and significant assumptions about future economic conditions and 
credit behavior (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting 
losses). Significant judgement is also required  in applying the accounting 
requirements for measuring ECL, such as: 

 
 Determining criteria for significant increase in credit risk; 
 Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL  
 Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking 

scenarios for each type of product/market and the associated ECL; and  
 Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring 

ECL. 
 
5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 

The group is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks: 
 

- Credit risk 
- Fair value or cash flow interest rate risk 
- Foreign exchange risk 
- Other market price, and 
- Liquidity risk 
 
In common with all other businesses, the group’s activities expose it to a variety of risks that 
arise from its use of financial instruments.  This note describes the group’s objectives, policies 
and processes for managing those risks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial 
performance of the group and the methods used to measure them.     

 
There have been no substantive changes in the group’s exposure to financial instrument risks, 
its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure 
them from previous periods unless otherwise stated in this note. 
 
(a) Principal financial instruments 
 

The principal financial instruments used by the group, from which financial instrument 
risk arises, are as follows: 

 
- Receivables 
- Cash and cash equivalents 
- Short term deposits 
- Payables 
- Short term loans 
- Long term loans 
- Redeemable preference shares 
- Financial asset – service concession rights 
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(b) Financial instruments by category 
 
Financial assets     
      

                     The Group          The Company      
  
  Amortised        Amortised  
    Cost   Cost  
 2020 2019  2020          2019   
 $’000   $’000     $’000     $’000   

 
Receivables 611,216 280,689  512,944   334,699          
Short term deposits 258,560 259,250  225,420    226,796    
Cash and cash equivalents    43,484   49,116  16,584     33,110   
              
 913,260 589,055  754,948  594,605  
 
                   

                  The Group            The Company 
 

    Fair value   Fair value     
  through other through other  
   comprehensive      comprehensive  
    income  income  
 2020 2019  2020  2019   
 $’000   $’000     $’000        $’000  

Financial asset – service 
  Concession rights 8,861,443 10,179,479 6,156,048 6,720,348  
 
Total financial assets  9,774,703 10,768,534 6,910,996 7,314,953  
                                                               
  
       Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

           The Group        The Company 
  2020      2019    2020   2019 
  $’000    $’000   $’000  $’000 

     
Payables 586,046 422,677 497,088 309,510         
Long and short term loans 4,507,042 4,646,947 3,077,015 3,210,415    
Redeemable preference 
  shares    172,642    172,642    172,642     172,642   
 
Total financial liabilities 5,265,730 5,242,266 3,746,745 3,692,567   

  
 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LTD | ANNUAL REPORT 202058



  
            Page 28 
 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 

 
(c)        Financial risk factors  
 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the group’s 
risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility 
for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that 
ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the group’s 
finance function.  The Board provides policies for overall risk management, as well as 
policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit 
risk and investments of excess liquidity. 

 
The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as 
possible without unduly affecting the group's competitiveness and flexibility.  Further 
details regarding these policies are set out below: 

 
(i) Market risk  
 

Market risk arises from the company's use of interest bearing, tradable and 
foreign currency financial instruments. It is the risk that the fair value or future 
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
interest rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or 
other market factors (other price risk). 

 
Currency risk 
 
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.   
 
Currency risk arises from US$ foreign currency cash and cash equivalents.  The 
group manages this risk by ensuring that the net exposure in foreign assets and 
liabilities is kept to an acceptable level by monitoring currency positions.  The 
group further manages this risk by maximizing foreign currency earnings and 
holding net foreign currency assets. 
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 

 
(c)       Financial risk factors (cont’d) 

 
(i) Market risk (cont’d) 

 
Currency risk 

 
Concentration of currency risk   

 
The table below summarises the exposure to Jamaican dollar equivalents foreign 
currency risk at 30 September 2020. 
 

 The Group         The Company 
  
 2020 2019 2020 2019 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

At 30 September 2020 
Financial assets:  
Cash and cash equivalents   10,676 30,294 3,791 19,941  
Short term deposits    2,280  2,263   -         -       

 
Total financial assets  12,956 32,557 3,791 19,941  

 
Net financial position 12,956 32,557 3,791 19,941 

  
Foreign currency sensitivity 
 
The following table indicates the sensitivity of profit before taxation to 
changes in foreign exchange rates.  The change in currency rate below 
represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign 
exchange rates.  The sensitivity analysis represents outstanding foreign 
currency denominated cash and bank and short term deposits accounts adjusts 
their translation at the year-end for 6% (2019 – 6%) depreciation and a 4% (2019 
– 2%) appreciation of the Jamaican dollar against the various currencies.  The 
changes below would have no impact on other components of equity. 
 
     The Group and the Company 
 
                  Effect on                           Effect on 
     % Change in    Profit before    % Change in    Profit before 
 Currency          Currency Rate      Taxation     Currency Rate        Taxation 
             2020               2020               2019                  2019 
                     $’000                 $’000  
 
USD +2 (   259) +4 (1,302)  
USD +6   777 -6 1,953  
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 

 
(c)       Financial risk factors (cont’d)  
  

(i)  Market risk (cont’d) 
 

Price risk 
 
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a 
result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by 
factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all 
instruments traded in the market.   The group does not have a significant 
exposure and as such, market price fluctuations are not expected to have a 
material effect on the net results or stockholders’ equity. 
 
Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. 
 
Floating rate instruments expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk, 
whereas fixed rate instruments expose the group to fair value interest rate 
risk. 
 
The group’s short term deposits are due to mature within 12 months of the 
reporting date, while the group’s long term loan are reprice within 6 months of 
the reporting date. 
 
Interest rate sensitivity 
 
There is no significant exposure to interest rate risk on short term investments,  
as these deposits have a short term to maturity and are constantly reinvested 
at current market rates.  There is no significant exposure on the long term loan 
within the short term. 
 

(ii) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to 
discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.  
Credit risk arises from trade receivables, short term deposits and bank 
balances. 
 
Receivables 
 
Revenue transactions in respect of the group’s primary operations are settled  
in cash.  For its operations done on a credit basis, the group has policies in 
place to ensure that sales of services are made to customers with an 
appropriate credit history. 
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(c)  Financial risk factors (cont’d) 
 

(ii) Credit risk (cont’d) 
 
Cash and bank balances 
 
Cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions.  The 
group has policies that limit the amount of credit exposure to any one financial 
institution. 
 
Maximum exposure to credit risk 
 
The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of  
receivables, short term deposits and cash and bank balances in the statement 
of financial position. 
 
Trade receivables expected credit losses 

 
The impairment requirements of IFRS 9 are based on the Expected Credit Loss 
(ECL) model.  The guiding principle of the ECL model is to reflect the general 
pattern of deterioration or improvement in the credit quality of financial 
instruments. 

 
For trade receivables and contract assets that do not have a financing 
component, it is a requirement of IFRS 9 to recognize a lifetime expected 
credit loss.  This was achieved in the current year by the development and 
application of historical data relating to trade receivables and write-offs, as 
well as forecasting payment probabilities based on historical payment pattern. 
 
The 2020 trade receivables were analyzed in compliance with IFRS 9 and the 
amount presented in the financial statements appears reasonable and in 
compliance with the required standard. 

The group estimates expected credit losses (ECL) on trade receivables using a 
provision matrix based on historical credit loss experience. Based on the 
incurred loss analyses over delinquent accounts, the credit history, risk 
profile of each customer and aging of receivables, customers were placed in 
aging buckets and a default risk percentage calculated for each bucket of 
customers.  The following table provides information about the ECLs for 
trade receivables as at 30 September.  

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LTD | ANNUAL REPORT 202062



 
Page 32 

 
138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 

(c)  Financial risk factors (cont’d)  
 

(ii) Credit risk (cont’d) 
 
Trade receivables expected credit losses 
 
30 September 2020 

 
       The Group 
  

  Gross Expected 
 Aging                     Carrying Amount Loss Rate   ECL Allowance 
  $’000 %        $’000           

 
0-30 days 13,938 1.65 230  
31-60 days 4,700 4.70 220  
61-90 days 214 4.70 10  
Over 90 days    94,163 42.90   40,392 
  
  113,015  40,852   
90% rent receivable  300,647 35.52 106,791 
UWI Mona    621,704  194,752 
 
 1,035,366  342,395 
  
 
30 September 2019 

    
       The Group 
  

  Gross Expected 
 Aging                     Carrying Amount Loss Rate   ECL Allowance 
  $’000 %        $’000           

 
0-30 days 17,645 1.3 230  
31-60 days 12,119 6.5 790  
61-90 days 5,086 8.8 450  
Over 90 days   83,504 26.4   22,075 
  
  118,354  23,545 
UWI Mona 200,540    86,658 
 
 318,894  110,203 
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 

 
(c)  Financial risk factors (cont’d)  

 
(ii) Credit risk (cont’d) 

 
Trade receivables expected credit losses 
 
Movements in the impairment allowance for trade receivables are as follows: 

  
 2020 2019 
 $’000  $’000 
 
At 1 October 2019  110,203 28,121  
Adjustments to expected credit losses  
 on adoption of IFRS 9 -      11,046 
Receivables written off during the year 
 as uncollectible (  20,132) -     
Provision for expected credit losses  123,830   4,768 
Other provision  128,494   66,268 

 
At 30 September 342,395 110,203 
 
 
30 September 2020  
 

The Company 
  

  Gross Expected 
 Aging                     Carrying Amount Loss Rate   ECL Allowance 
  $’000 %        $’000           

 
0-30 days 11,170 0.9 111  
31-60 days 4,141 4.9 204  
61-90 days 185 5.4 10  
Over 90 days   69,181 43.7   30,224 
  
   84,677  30,549  
90% rent receivable  280,479 30.88   86,623 
 
 365,156  117,172 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LTD | ANNUAL REPORT 202064



 
 
 

Page 34 
 

138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 

 
(c)  Financial risk factors (cont’d)  

 
(ii) Credit risk (cont’d) 

 
Trade receivables expected credit losses 
 
30 September 2019 

The Company 
  

  Gross Expected 
 Aging                     Carrying Amount Loss Rate   ECL Allowance 
  $’000 %        $’000           

 
0-30 days 15,373 0.8 133  
31-60 days 5,780 10.5 611  
61-90 days 702 50.7 356  
Over 90 days   54,428 19.7 10,737 
  
    76,283  11,837 
UWI Mona   20,400  20,400 
 
   96,683  32,237  
 
Movements in the impairment allowance for trade receivables are as follows: 

  
 2020 2019 
 $’000  $’000 
 
At 1 October 2019  32,237 20,400 
Adjustment to expected credit losses  
on adoption of IFRS 9 -     7,572 
Receivables written off during the year 
 as uncollectible  (  20,132) -    
Provision for expected credit losses  105,067   4,265 

 
At 30 September 117,172 32,237 

 
 (iii) Liquidity risk  
 
 Liquidity risk is the risk that the group will be unable to meet its payment 

obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due.  Prudent 
liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable 
securities, and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of 
committed credit facilities.  
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 

 
(c)  Financial risk factors (cont’d)  

 
(iii) Liquidity risk (cont’d)  

 
Liquidity risk management process 
 
The group’s liquidity management process, as carried out within the group and 
monitored by the Finance Department, includes: 
 
(i) Monitoring future cash flows and liquidity on a daily basis. 
(ii) Maintaining a portfolio of short term deposits balances that can easily 

be liquidated as protection against any unforeseen interruption to cash 
flow. 

(iii) Maintaining committed lines of credit. 
(iv) Optimising cash returns on investments. 
 
Cash flows of financial liabilities 
 
The maturity profile of the group’s financial liabilities, based on contractual 
undiscounted payments, is as follows: 
 
                      The Group 
                  ________________________________________ 
         Within 1          1 to 5    Over 5 
              Year            Years     Years              Total 
             $’000       $’000     $’000             $’000 
 
30 September 2020 
Payables 586,046 -       -      586,046 
Long term loans 569,873 2,833,221 1,702,946 5,106,040 
Redeemable preference 
 shares       7,481      29,924    541,832    579,237  
 
Total financial  
  liabilities (contrac- 
  tual maturity dates) 1,163,400 2,863,145 2,244,778 6,271,323 
 
30 September 2019 
Payables 422,677 -        -      422,677 
Long term loans 586,166 2,870,421 2,573,747 6,030,334 
Redeemable preference 
 shares 8,200 32,802 550,032 591,034  
Short term loan     25,200       -                -           25,200 
 
Total financial  
  liabilities (contrac- 
  tual maturity dates) 1,042,243 2,903,223 3,123,779 7,069,245 
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5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D): 
 
(c)  Financial risk factors (cont’d)  

 
(iii) Liquidity risk (cont’d) 

 
Cash flows of financial liabilities (cont’d) 
                 The Company 
                  ________________________________________ 
           Within 1         1 to 5    Over 5 
                Year          Years     Years              Total 
               $’000       $’000     $’000             $’000 
 
30 September 2020 
Payables 497,088 -        -      497,088 
Long term loans 515,211 1,757,747 1,078,318 3,351,276 
Redeemable preference 
 shares        7,481      29,924    541,832    579,237 
Short term loan  
 
Total financial  
  liabilities (contrac- 
  tual maturity dates) 1,019,780 1,787,671 1,620,150 4,427,601  
 
30 September 2019 
Payables 309,510 -        -      309,510 
Long term loans 491,429 2,553,129 1,100,394 4,144,952 
Redeemable preference 
 shares 8,200 32,802 550,032 591,034 
Short term loan    25,200      -                 -           25,200 
 
Total financial  
  liabilities (contrac- 
  tual maturity dates)    834,339 2,585,931 1,650,426 5,070,696  
  
 

(d) Capital management 
 

The group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for stockholders and benefits 
for other stakeholders.  The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which 
the group defines as net operating income, excluding non-recurring items, divided by 
total stockholders’ equity.  The Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividends 
to stockholders. 
 
There are no particular strategies to determine the optimal capital structure.  There 
are also no external capital maintenance requirements to which the group is subject. 
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6. INCOME: 
 
 Income represents revenue from the rental of dormitory accommodations.  
 
7. OTHER OPERATING INCOME: 

                                                                         
 The Group    The Company    
     2020    2019      2020 2019 

 $’000       $’000 $’000 $’000 
       
Interest income 7,875 9,258 6,848 8,451     
Other income   99,553 32,244 110,843 44,542     
 
 107,428 41,502 117,691 52,993      

  
8. EXPENSES BY NATURE: 
 
 Total administrative and other expenses: 

 The Group    The Company    
      2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000       $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

            Staff costs (note 9) 152,285 144,655 139,781 127,371  
            Advertising 1,181 6,196 1,152 5,362  
            Security services 504 118 504 102  
            Land lease  80,509 76,231 57,829 59,007  
            Cleaning 2,670 8,982 1,838 6,523  
            Audit fees 7,051 6,731 4,363 4,548  
            Assets tax -    600 -     400  
            Legal and professional fees 14,847 68,160 12,802 67,886    
            Directors’ fees 1,683 2,560 1,683 2,560  
            Trustee fees 7,676 8,195 4,759 5,464   
            Bank charges 8,060 13,700 6,151 11,169  
            Repairs and maintenance 25,621 40,140 19,408 28,313  
            Stationery and office supplies 1,182 2,473 1,182 2,473    
            Travelling and entertainment 965 9,509 830 9,281  
            Computer software 4,456 3,052 4,456 3,052    
            Utilities 114,009 247,968 73,695 187,311  
            Insurance 16,655 20,514 11,669 14,176   
            Telephone, internet and cable 57,462 53,174 50,495 49,526      
            Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (    1,799) 2,594 (   1,560) 476   
 Bad debts 255,855 70,734 99,589 4,077     
            Other operating expenses  4,159 7,508     3,591 1,489      
            Subsidy write off  -     -    -    4,900   
            Motor vehicle expenses 1,039 -    1,039 687   
            Impairment   872 130 872 130 
            Depreciation         624            104       624        104    
 
 757,566 794,028 496,752 596,387 
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9. STAFF COSTS: 

 The Group    The Company    
      2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000       $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

            Salaries and wages 124,598 125,080 112,227 107,854  
 Statutory deductions  14,098 11,950 14,098 11,950  
 Staff benefits   13,589   7,625    13,456     7,567  
 
  152,285 144,655 139,781 127,371  
   

The average number of persons employed by the group during the year was 111 (2019 - 114). 
               
10. FINANCE COSTS: 
 

 The Group    The Company    
      2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000       $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

            Interest expense  257,358 280,531 185,177 200,441 
    
              
11. TAXATION EXPENSE: 
 

(a) Taxation for the year comprises: 
 

 The Group    The Company    
      2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000       $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

 Current year expense  32,127 10,517 -     -     
 Deferred taxation (note 15) (38,537) (53,092) (33,827) (63,638)  
  
 Taxation credit in income  
 statement  (  6,410) (42,575) (33,827) (63,638)  
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11. TAXATION EXPENSE (CONT’D): 
     

(b) Reconciliation of theoretical tax charge that would arise on profit/(loss) before 
taxation using the applicable tax rate to actual tax charge. 

 
 The Group    The Company    
      2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000       $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Profit/(Loss) before taxation  310,369 (19,607) 125,117 (95,095)  
 
Tax calculated @ 25% 77,592 (   4,902) 31,279 (23,774)  
 
Adjusted for the effects of: 
   Expenses not deducted for  
      Tax purposes  86,914 21,672 48,895 3,122  
 
   Net effect of other charges  
      and allowances   (170,916) (59,345) (114,001) (42,986)  
 
Taxation credit in income  
     statement  (   6,410) (42,575) (  33,827) (63,638) 
   

 
(c) Subject to agreement with the Tax Administration Jamaica, the company has tax losses 

of $744,105,000 (2019 - $763,811,000) and the group has tax losses of $744,105,000                
(2019 - $903,317,000) available for offset against future taxable profits.  A deferred tax 
asset has been recognised in respect of these losses. 

 
12. PROFIT/(LOSS) PER STOCK UNIT: 

 
Profit/(loss) per stock unit is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to stockholders 
by the weighted average number of ordinary stock units in issue at year end. 

 
 The Group           The Company  
   2020           2019              2020 2019  
      $       $ $   $ 

Net profit/(loss) attributable to  
  Stockholders   316,779,000   22,968,000 158,944,000 ( 31,457,000) 

Weighted average number of  
  ordinary stock units  414,500,000 414,500,000 414,500,000 414,500,000  
Profit/(loss) per stock unit  $          0.76 $          0.06 $          0.38 ($          0.08) 
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13. FINANCIAL ASSET – SERVICE CONCESSION RIGHTS: 

                                                                                
 The Group           The Company  
     2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000        $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

At Cost  5,458,052 5,448,051 3,843,708 3,835,522 
  
Amount recognised in other  
  comprehensive income 3,403,391   4,731,428 2,312,340 2,884,826   
 

Amount recognised in the  
   statement of financial position  8,861,443 10,179,479 6,156,048 6,720,348  

 
 

(a) In November 2020, the asset was valued internally by the directors, resulting in a fair value 
of $6.16B for 138 Student Living Limited and a fair value of $2.71B for 138 SL Restoration 
Limited. The surplus/deficit arising on the valuation was taken to other comprehensive 
income.  

 
(b) Both 138 Student Living and 138 SL Restoration constructed and renovated properties and 

purchased furniture and fixtures. The properties are professionally valued every three years 
and by directors in the intervening years. The resulting valuations at 30 September 2018 
were fair value at $6.625B for 138 Student Living Limited and $1.315B for 138 SL Restoration 
Limited. The surplus or deficit arising was taken to other comprehensive income.   

 
(c) The valuation methodology employed for the assessment of the fair value of the subject is 

an investment approach via a discounted cash flow where the following are undertaken: 
 
Firstly a projection of net income over the proposed periods of the Concession Agreements 
to determine the likely termination dates of these Agreements – as per the achievements of 
a net IRR’s on which they are predicated, is undertaken; and 
 
Secondly a DCF is undertaken of those likely net incomes over the projected terms for both 
agreements in order to establish the fair value of each. 
 
Specific Valuation Assumptions: 
 
In the analysis undertaken the following assumptions are made: 
 
 A rental growth of 2.5% per annum is assumed, as the subject types of properties 

generally do not show good rental growth and are tied to a US dollar denomination 
already making it fairly unstable in Jamaican dollar terms; 
 

 Given the current levels of rentals and occupancies achieved, it is assumed that no 
further development of the balance of rooms as per the agreement will be executed 
in the foreseeable future. 
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13. FINANCIAL ASSET – SERVICE CONCESSION RIGHTS (CONT’D): 
                                                                                 

Specific Valuation Assumptions (Cont’d): 
 
 Expenses are projected to grow at an anticipated rate of 3.5% per annum – in line 

with a stabilised long term rate of inflation; 
 
 The projected period for an after tax 15% and 12.5% IRR for Concessions Agreements 

1 and 2 respectively was assessed at 30 and 21 years, respectively; 
 
 Discount rate of 7% is used for the relevant cash flows as against current 

institutional investor target rates of 6% to 8% for more traditional investment real 
estate.  Student housing tends to show lower growth rates in terms of income but 
are fairly stable and offer earnings that often run ‘less cyclical’ in their 
performance to more traditional investment properties, hence having the effect of 
reducing the ‘overall risk’ in real estate portfolios.  

 
 The income that is capitalised is the net operating income from the property, which 

does not include taxes (except property tax where relevant) interest on loans, 
depreciation or appreciation. 

 
 COVID-19 will impact the 2021 financial year and the operation to be about 80% of 

normal operation in 2022. Normally is expected to return in 2023. The discounted 
cash flows assumes Irvine Hall claim going forward and also assume a provision of 
50%.  

 
14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: 
 

 Motor Vehicles Total  
 $’000  $’000 
 

At cost 1 October 2019 and   
30 September 2020 3,120 3,120 

 
Depreciation – 
1 October 2019 104 104 
Charge for the year     624    624 

 
30 September 2020    728    728 

 
Net book value - 
30 September 2020 2,392 2,392 

 
30 September 2019 3,016 3,016 
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15. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES: 
 

Deferred income taxes are calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability 
method using a principal tax rate of 25%. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to 
set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities.  The amounts determined after 
appropriate offsetting are as follows: 
 

 The Group           The Company  
     2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000        $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Deferred tax liability   (      233) (      387) (      233) (       387)  
Deferred tax asset  268,063 229,680 227,186 193,513  
 
Net deferred tax asset  267,830 229,293 226,953 193,126  
 
The movement in deferred taxation is as follows: 
 

 The Group           The Company  
     2020    2019      2020 2019 
  $’000        $’000 $’000 $’000 
  

Balance at beginning of year    229,293 176,201 193,126 129,488  
Credit for the  
      year (note 11)     38,537   53,092   33,827   63,638  
  
Balance at end of year   267,830 229,293 226,953 193,126 
   
 
Deferred taxation represents the amount for interest payable, interest receivables and tax 
losses. 
 

16.  INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY: 
                                  2020               2019 
                                $’000    $’000       
 
 Investment of the company in the subsidiary: 
               138 SL Restoration Limited 466,000 466,000  
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17. RECEIVABLES: 
        The Group                        The Company  
                    2020         2019    2020             2019 
         $’000     $’000              $’000           $’000 
              
            Receivables 113,015 118,354 84,677 76,283  
            Advance to contractor 2,763 951 -     -     
            Prepayments and deposits 887 3,389 887 3,389  
            Interest receivable 1,125 1,548 930 1,548  
            138 SL Restoration Limited -    -     271,132 198,255   
            Other receivables 3,955 9,326 2,995 8,909  
            UWI Mona    840,596 272,538 274,307    92,398 
   
 962,341 406,106 634,928 308,782  

Less: Provision for expected 
    credit losses  (   342,395) (110,203) (117,172) (   32,237)  
 
    619,946 295,903 517,756 348,545 
  
Included in the amount receivable from UWI Mona is $546,120,000 (2019 - $180,140,000) which 
represents claim made under the Concession Agreement for recovery of revenue foregone by 
the group consequent on UWI variation of the configuration of some two-bedroom units in the 
Irvine Hall residence into one bedroom units. The amount of the claim is necessarily an 
estimate and may be settled at a significantly different amount. Such difference would be 
recorded in the period in which it is determined. A provision of $194,752,000 (2019 -
$66,268,000) is recognised in respect of this claim. 
 

18. SHORT TERM DEPOSITS: 
 

This represents deposits with financial institutions with original maturities of greater than 90 
days but less than 1 year. 

 
Included in short term deposits for the group and the company are amounts required under 
various loan agreements  representing debt service reserves, totalling $249 million.   

 
19. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS: 
 
        The Group                        The Company  
                    2020         2019    2020             2019 
         $’000     $’000              $’000           $’000 
                        
            Foreign currency accounts 10,676 33,050 3,791 19,941  
            Jamaican currency current accounts 32,798 16,026 12,783 13,129  
            Cash in hand       10       40       10        40  
 
 43,484 49,116 16,584 33,110 
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20. SHARE CAPITAL: 

                   The Group and the Company 
 2020      2019 
$’000     $’000  

 Authorised - 
              480,500,000 ordinary shares at no par value 
   94,500,000 cumulative redeemable preference shares 
 
  Stated capital – 
      414,500,000 ordinary shares issued and fully paid 721,153 721,153 
   34,528,500 preference shares issued and fully paid 172,642 172,642 
 
  893,795 893,795 
 
 Shares issued to professionals for other than cash  
              (share based payment) 435,565 435,565 
 
            Initial public offering 505,691 505,691  
 Less:  IPO transactions costs (  47,461) ( 47,461)  
 
  458,230 458,230 
 
 Closing balance 893,795 893,795  
 
            Less redeemable preference shares required by IFRS to 
               be accounted for as liabilities in the financial statements ( 172,642) (172,642) 
 
  721,153 721,153 
 

At the end of the reporting period, the company’s issued and fully paid up ordinary share 
capital stood at 414,500,000.  This includes shares allotted in the initial public offering in 
November 2014 of 82,900,000 at a price of $4.00 per share. 
 
As part of the initial public offering, the company also offered 33,680,000 cumulative 
redeemable preference shares at $5.00 per share.  Arising from the over-subscription for these 
shares, an additional 848,000 shares were issued to subscribers.  Preference dividend for the 
years 2014 to 2018 were accumulated and paid in 2020 and annually thereafter.  Dividend yield 
on preference shares will be indexed to the Government of Jamaica 180 day weighted average 
Treasury Bill yield plus a premium of three percent.  The paid up share capital for both classes 
is net of transaction cost incurred of $47,461,000, an amount of $29,506,000 was included in 
the financial asset – service concession rights. 

 
 Share based payment 
 

Share based payment arrangements are measured at the fair value of the goods or services 
received or the fair value of the equity instruments granted using the option pricing model, the 
inputs to that model being the share price, exercise price and the expected dividends. 
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20. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT’D): 
 
 Share based payment (cont’d) 
  

The share based payment is recognised as part cost of the financial asset – service concession 
rights with a corresponding increase in equity. 

 
The share based payment arrangement entered on 13 November 2014 issued ordinary shares in 
lieu of payment for fees for consultancy and other services. 

 
 The members are prohibited from disposing of more than: 
 

- 50% of their respective holdings of ordinary shares in Phase 1 
- A further 50% of their remaining holdings in Phase 2 
- The remainder of their holdings in Phase 3 

 
21. FAIR VALUE RESERVE: 
 
 This represents fair value movement in financial asset - service concession rights. 
 
22. RESERVE: 
 
 This represents shares in subsidiary,138 SL Restoration Limited, acquired for consideration 

other than cash. 
 
23. LONG TERM LOANS: 
 
        The Group                        The Company  
                          2020         2019    2020             2019 
              $’000     $’000              $’000           $’000 
                        
           JCSD Trustees Services Limited – Trustee 
              for noteholders (series 1, 2A, 2B and D) 4,372,042 4,511,947 2,942,015 3,075,416  
           Sagicor loan (ii)         -           110,000        -           110,000  
 
 4,372,042 4,621,947 2,942,015 3,185,416  
           Less – current portion (    166,038) (    315,198) (   166,038) (    315,198)  
 
 4,206,004 4,306,749 2,775,977 2,870,218 
  
 

This represents long term note issued with JCSD Trustee Services Limited (Trustee for note 
holders) through CIBC FirstCaribbean International Bank with fifteen (15) years tenor and seven 
(7) years carrying interest at six (6) months weighted average treasury bill yield (WATBY) plus 
350 basis points and one loan at a fixed rate of 10.45%. Series 2B secured note was approved by 
the Bondholders for maturity date to be 29 June 2025 in lieu of 29 June 2024. 
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138 STUDENT LIVING JAMAICA LIMITED 
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23. LONG TERM LOANS (CONT’D): 
 

The loan facilities are secured by the following: 
  

(a) Debenture over the fixed and floating assets of the issuer inclusive of the building 
under Phase1. 

(b) Assignment of rights under Concession Agreement to cover Phase 1 of the project. 
(c) Assignment of all insurance policies. 
(d) Assignment of lease for the benefit of the note holders. 
(e) Debt service reserve account with at least one period debt service. 
(f) Promissory notes 
(g) Maintenance reserve account with minimum value of deposits of up to 3% of the 

total value of the building. 
 

The subsidiary, 138 SL Restoration Limited also raised funding for the renovation works for 
Gerald Lalor Hall and the reconstruction of Irvine Hall through long term instruments issued 
through Victoria Mutual Wealth Management and MoneyMasters Limited to raise up to $2.795 
billion for a period of 15 years.  Interest is fixed at 11.5% for the first six months and 
thereafter a variable rate of 350 basis points above the weighted average rate applicable to 
the six month Jamaica Treasury Bill Tender (WATBY).  JCSD Trustee Services Limited are the 
Trustee for the long term instruments and $468M has been raised in 2016.  

  
24. PAYABLES: 
 
        The Group                        The Company  
                       2020         2019    2020             2019 
           $’000     $’000              $’000           $’000 
                     
            Trade payables 308,947 227,499 302,111 219,036  
            Rent deposit 98,663 205,143 63,437 156,138  
            Due to contractor 16,677 35,898 11,676 -       
            Loan interest 99,694 15,545 78,016 10,241     

 Interest payable (related to  
  dividend on preference shares) 17,840 9,223 17,840 9,223  
University of The West Indies  269,628 145,458 183,300 76,652     

            Other   13,730   27,953     11,387   27,739 
     
 825,179 666,719 667,767 499,029 
  

  
25. SHORT TERM LOANS: 
 

This is an unsecured loan for a period of nine months at an interest rate of 9% per annum with 
Sagicor  Pooled Investment Fund Limited. Sagicor loan is unsecured for a period of thirteen 
months at an interest rate of 9% per annum with maturity date of 26 March 2020. This loan 
along with the short term loan were consolidated with interest rate of 7% and new maturity 
date of 26 March 2021. 
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  26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES: 
 

                   The Group and the Company 
   2020       2019 

                                                               $’000        $’000  
Transactions during the year 

 
            138 SL Restoration Limited – payments made 187,137 272,245  
 
 138 SL Restoration Limited – Reimbursements  114,260 338,734 

    
Key management compensation - 
  Key management includes senior manager –  

                  Salaries and other short-term employee benefits   20,423   17,665 
    
 Directors’ emoluments – 
               Fees    1,683    2,560  
                               
 Year end balances 
 With related company: 

Due from 138 SL Restoration Limited      
 (included in receivables)       271,132 198,255 
   
27. NET PROFIT/(LOSS):      
                       2020                2019    
                      $’000               $’000     
 
 Reflected in the financial statements of: 
               The company 158,944 (31,457)  
               Subsidiary 157,835 54,425 
    
 316,779 22,968  
 

  28. COMMITMENT: 
 
The company has contracted with CIBC First Caribbean International Bank to raise funding for 
its long term notes, having an aggregate principal value of $4.3B,  however, the contract by 
mutual agreement was terminated during the year and Sagicor was appointed to raise the 
remainder of the funds.  
 
Long term notes issued as at 30 September 2020 for the group and the company amounted to 
$4.37B (2019 - $4.512B) for which JCSD Trustee Services Limited has been appointed Trustee. 

   
  There is also an arrangement between Victoria Mutual Wealth Management and 138 SL 

Restoration Limited for a period of five years to raise up to $2.4B.   
    
  Long term notes issued as at 30 September 2020 amounted to $1.421B (2019 - $1.421B) for 

which JCSD Trustee Services Limited have been appointed Trustee. 
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 29. LEASE COMMMITMENTS: 
 
  Lease commitments to be paid annually over the life of the Concession Agreement, is subject 

to the agreed terms contained therein and at 1,584 rooms (100% build out) at the end of phase 
3, the company will be liable to pay $100,000,000 per annum adjusted for 50% of the annual 
Jamaican Consumer Price Index, unpaid rooms and residents breaking contracts.  Payments 
during phases 1 and 2 were calculated based on the number of rooms and the other adjustable 
factors mentioned. Rooms completed to date total 1008. 

 
  138 SL Restoration Limited lease commitment is based on the maximum 722 rooms as a 

percentage of 1,584 rooms and $100,000,000 adjusted for the Consumer Price Index and other 
factors mentioned above. 

   
30. IMPACT OF COVID-19: 
 

The World Health Organization declared the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic 
on 11 March 2020. The pandemic and the measures to control its human impact have resulted 
in disruptions to economic activities and business operations. This could have negative financial 
effects on the group, depending on factors such as the duration and spread of the outbreak, 
the effects on the economy overall and the effects on the financial markets, all of which are 
highly uncertain and cannot be estimated reliably.  

   
In its response to the COVID-19 global crisis, the Management of 138SL has taken the necessary 
steps to align the business within the current realities. These actions include but are not 
limited to  

 
i. Consolidation of accommodation to house the remaining students on one building of 

each Halls of Residence, thus reducing utility and staff costs (primarily security and 
housekeeping which forms our largest staff classification); 

 
ii. Overall reduction of staff costs between 30% - 35%; Management has not laid-off any 

employees. 
 

iii. Deferral of capital expenditure plans for the rest of the financial year.  
 

iv. Minimize maintenance activities to only essential services. 
 

v. Seeking new opportunities for new sources of revenue during the COVID-19 period by 
engaging the Government of Jamaica for housing the repatriated Jamaican citizens. 

 
vi. Discussions have been held with bankers and financers to ensure that the group  can 

sustain the business operation throughout this period.  
 
Additionally, 138 Student Living Jamaica limited and 138 SL Restoration Limited are both 
govern by Concession Agreements with the UWI. The Concession Agreements guarantee a 90% 
occupancy of the accommodation.   
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